BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1024

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 27 down through "current;" in line 30.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "renumbering" in line 1 down through the semicolon in line 2; and strike in their entirety lines 18 through 22, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 36 on page 3 through line 9 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 1, strike "12-113 and 13-403(b)" and substitute "12-112.1".

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 8, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 24 and 25; and in lines 26, 29, 32, and 35, strike "4.", "5.", "6.", and "7.", respectively, and substitute "3.", "4.", "5.", and "6.", respectively.

On page 7, in lines 1, 4, 7, 10, 13, and 16, strike "8.", "9.", "10.", "11.", "12.", and "13.", respectively, and substitute "7.", "8.", "9.", "10.", "11.", and "12.", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 19 through 22, inclusive; and in line 23, strike "15." and substitute "13.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 13, in lines 15 and 17, in each instance, strike "1 YEAR" and substitute "6 MONTHS"; strike beginning with the colon in line 20 down through "(1)" in line 21; and strike beginning with "; OR" in line 21 down through "RESTITUTION" in line 31.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 14, in line 17, strike "1 year" and substitute "6 months"; and strike beginning with the second comma in line 18 down through "sentence" in line 24.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 15, after line 3, insert:

"Subsection (c) of this section is new language derived from former CJ § 8-207(b)(5).".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 21, in line 10, after "POOL" insert "SOLELY".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 29, strike beginning with "1" in line 28 down through "YEAR" in line 29 and substitute "6 MONTHS"; and in line 30, strike "1 YEAR" and substitute "6 MONTHS".

On page 30, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 7, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 31, in line 17, strike "1 year" and substitute "6 months"; and strike beginning with "the" in line 20 down through "revised" in line 23.

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 43, in line 6, after "PREVENT" insert "OR SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR"; and in line 19, after "(1968)" insert ", and Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985)".

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On pages 69 and 70, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 35 on page 69 through line 35 on page 70, inclusive, and substitute:

"12-112.1.

- (A) (1) ON REQUEST, BUT NOT LESS THAN ANNUALLY, THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL PROVIDE TO THE JURY COMMISSIONERS:
- (I) THE LIST OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE AT LEAST 18 YEARS OLD AND HAVE BEEN ISSUED A DRIVER'S LICENSE BY THE ADMINISTRATION; AND

JUD

- (II) THE LIST OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE AT LEAST 18 YEARS OLD AND HAVE BEEN ISSUED AN IDENTIFICATION CARD BY THE ADMINISTRATION.
- (2) THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL PROVIDE THE LISTS DESCRIBED IN THIS SUBSECTION WITHOUT COST TO THE JURY COMMISSIONERS.
- (B) ON APPLICATION BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, A CIRCUIT COURT MAY COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

COMMITTEE NOTE: This section was derived without substantive change from former CJ § 8-204(b) and (c).".

On page 71, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 24, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 77, in lines 31 and 35, strike "16." and "17.", respectively, and substitute "14." and "15.", respectively.

On page 78, in lines 1, 8, 12, and 17, strike "18.", "19.", "20.", and "21.", respectively, and substitute "16.", "17.", "18.", and "19.", respectively; and in line 18, strike "20" and substitute "18".